Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

12-22-1998 U.S. Department of Comm FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 100926621 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X License **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Security Agreement Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Frame # Reel # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Frame # Other Reel # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year American Radio Systems Corporation 06041998 Name **Formerly** Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** General Partnership Individual Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name CBS Radio Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 51 West 52 Street Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) 10019 New York State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **General Partnership Limited Partnership** Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEMD REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

Delaware

REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0912

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | -1618B | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | | | | | | |
|--|------------------------|---|-----------------------|------------------|-------------|--|--|--|--|
| Domestic R | Representative Name | and Address | Enter for the first | Pacaiving Par | n only | | | | |
| Name | | | | - Receiving Fair | y only. | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 412-642-5245 | | | | | | | | | |
| Name | Robert P. Lenart | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | CBS Corporation | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 11 Stanwix Street | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Pittsburgh PA 15222-1384 | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 11 | | | | | | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | | | | | | | |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | | | | | | |
| Trac | demark Application Num | ber(s) | Regi | stration Numb | er(s) | | | | |
| | | | 1383700 | 1071619 | 1625241 | | | | |
| | | | 1383707 | 1969240 | 1733616 | | | | |
| | | | 1968354 | 1733615 | 2015612 | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 14 | | | | | | | | | |
| Fee Amoun | t Fee Amou | nt for Properties Li | sted (37 CFR 3.41) |): \$ 36 | 5 | | | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X | | | | | | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 231325 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Authorization to cl | narge additional fees | : Yes X | No | | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | | | | | |
| | P. Lenart | | t P. Lenart | | 0-22-98 | | | | |
| Name | of Person Signing | Si | gnature | • | Date Signed | | | | |

FORM PTO-1618C

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce

| Expires 06/30/9 OMB 0651-002 | 99 | | TRADEMAR | | | RADEMARK | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Conveyir Enter Addition | | | | Mark if additional names o | of conveying parties attack | ned Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | |
| Name | | | ······································ | | | | | | | |
| Formerly | | | | | | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | | | | | |
| Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization | | | | | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | | | | | | |
| Nan | ne | | | | | | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/T | Α | | | | | | | | | |
| Composed | of | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line | • 1) | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line | • 2) | | | | | | | | | |
| Address (line | • 3) | | | | | | | | | |
| City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | | | | | | | | |
| Corporation Association Assoc | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other | Other (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) | | | | | | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | | | | | | | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | | | | | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 2160070 | 2192997 | | | | | |
| | | | | 2183310 | 1539628 | | | | | |
| | | | | 2181893 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"R ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "AMERICAN RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "CBS RADIO INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FOURTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 4:15 O'CLOCK P.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

2341272 8100M

981385994

AUTHENTICATION:

9339663

DATE:

10-06-98

CERTIFICAL 1 OF MERGER

OF

R ACQUISITION CORP.

INTO

AMERICAN RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION

UNDER SECTION 251 OF THE

GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "GCL"), AMERICAN RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("AMERICAN"), hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger of R ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation ("SUB"), with and into AMERICAN (the "Merger"):

FIRST: The names and states of incorporation of AMERICAN and SUB, which are the constituent corporations in the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations"), are:

Name State

AMERICAN RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION Delaware

R ACQUISITION CORP.

Delaware

SECOND: The Amended and Restated Agreement and Plan of Merger (as amended, the "Merger Agreement"), dated as of December 18, 1997, among CBS Corporation, AMERICAN and SUB, setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the GCL.

THIRD: The name of the corporation surviving the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") is American Radio Systems Corporation, which name shall be changed in the Merger to CBS Radio Inc.

FOURTH: At the Effective Time (as defined below), the restated certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be amended to read in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A hereto (and as so amended, such certificate, together with (i) the Certificate of Designation of Preferences and Rights of 11%% Series B Cumulative Exchangeable Preferred Stock set forth in Exhibit B hereto, (ii) the Certificate of Designation of Preferences and Rights of 7% Convertible Exchangeable Preferred Stock set forth in Exhibit C hereto and (iii) the Certificate of Designation of Preferences and Rights of Junior Preferred Stock set forth in Exhibit D hereto, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or by applicable law).

FIFTH: An executed Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving Corporation located at 51 West 52nd Street, New York, NY 10019.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.

SEVENTH: This Certificate of Merger, and the Merger provided for herein, shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Effective Time").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has used on this 4th day of June 1998. been executed on this 4th

AMERICAN RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Name Joseph L. Winn Tiele: Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

CBS RADIO INC.

FIRST: The name of the corporation (hereinafter the "Corporation") is CBS RADIO INC.

SECOND: The respective names of the County and of the City within the County in which the registered office of the Corporation is located in the State of Delaware are the County of New Castle and the City of Wilmington. The name of the registered agent of the Corporation is The Corporation Trust Company. The street and number of said registered office and the address by street and number of said registered agent is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware.

THIRD: The nature of the business of the Corporation and the objects or purposes to be transacted, promoted or carried on by it are as follows: To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation is authorized to issue is 10,501,000 shares, of which 10,500,000 shall be shares of Preferred Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Preferred Stock"), and 1,000 shall be shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share (the "Common Stock").

A. GENERAL

No holder of any of the shares of stock of this Corporation, whether now or hereafter authorized or issued, shall be entitled as of right to purchase or subscribe for (i) any unissued stock of any class, or (ii) any additional share of any class to be issued by reason of any increase of the authorized stock of the Corporation of any class, or (iii) bonds, certificates of indebtedness, debentures or other securities convertible into or exchangeable, or carrying any right to purchase or otherwise acquire, stock of any class of the Corporation. The Board of Directors of the Corporation may from time to time authorize by resolution the issuance of any or all shares of the Common Stock and the Preferred Stock herein authorized, together with any additional shares of any class to be issued by reason of any increase of the authorized stock of the Corporation of any class. or bonds, certificates of indebtedness, debentures or other securities convertible into or exchangeable, or carrying any right to purchase or otherwise acquire, stock of any class of the Corporation, for such purposes, in such amounts, to such Persons, for such consideration and, in the case of the Preferred Stock, in one or more series or classes, all as the Board of Directors in its sole and absolute discretion may from time to time determine and without any vote, approval, consent or other action by the stockholders, except as otherwise required by applicable law.

Every reference in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to a majority or other portion of shares of stock, including without limitation the provisions set forth in

Articles EIGHTH and TENTH, shall refer to such majority or other portion of the votes of such shares of stock.

The designations and the powers, preferences and rights, of the capital stock of the Corporation and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, shall be as set forth in Sections B. C and D below.

B. <u>PREFERRED STOCK</u>

The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more classes or series, and to fix for each such class or series such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such distinctive designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors, in its sole and absolute discretion, providing for the issuance of such class or series and as may be permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, including, without limitation, the authority to determine with respect to the shares of any such class or series (i) whether such shares shall be redeemable, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the date or dates upon or after which they shall be redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may vary under different conditions and at different redemption dates; (ii) whether such shares shall be entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or non-cumulative) and, if so, the rates and conditions of such dividends, including the times at which such dividends are payable. the preferences in relation to the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock and whether such dividends are payable, in whole or in part, in cash, in additional shares of such class or series, or in any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or in other securities of the Corporation, or in any combination of the foregoing; (iii) the rights of such shares in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of such shares; (iv) whether such shares shall be convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of stock, or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or any other securities of the Corporation, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such conversion or exchange, including provision for adjustment of the conversion or exchange rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall determine; (v) whether the class or series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or purchase of such shares, and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund; and (vi) any other relative rights, preferences or limitations. The Corporation's existing series of Preferred Stock have the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof and are set forth in, (i) the Certificate of Designation of Preferences and Rights of 11%% Series B Cumulative Exchangeable Preferred Stock attached hereto as Exhibit B, (ii) the Certificate of Designation of Preferences and Rights of 7% Convertible Exchangeable Preferred Stock attached hereto as Exhibit C and (iii) the Certificate of Designation of Preferences and Rights of Junior Preferred Stock attached hereto as Exhibit D.

C. COMMON STOCK

Except as otherwise provided in this Section as otherwise required by the Delaware General Corporation Law, all shares of Common Stock shall be identical and shall entitle the holders thereof to the same powers, preferences and rights, and shall be subject to the same qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof. Except as

2

otherwise provided in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation with respect to all matters upon which stockholders are entitled to vote, the holders of the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote in person or by proxy for each share of Common Stock standing in the name of such stockholders on the record of stockholders.

D. COMMUNICATIONS ACT RESTRICTIONS

The Corporation shall not issue, or permit the transfer on the books of the Corporation, to any Alien or Aliens, either individually or in the aggregate, of any shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) if, after giving effect to such issue or transfer, the foreign ownership or voting levels of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries would exceed the Foreign Ownership Limitations. No Alien shall be entitled to vote or direct or control the vote of shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) of the Corporation in excess of the Foreign Ownership Limitations. The voting rights with respect to any such shares (or other securities) held by Aliens which exceed the Foreign Ownership Limitations shall be forfeited and such shares (or other securities) shall be deemed for all purposes (including without limitation for purposes of determining quorums and whether the requisite percentage of the issued and outstanding shares of any class or series of capital stock (or other voting securities) has voted or consented to a particular action) of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation not to be issued and outstanding.

The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have all power and authority necessary or advisable to implement the provisions of this Section.

E. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

For purposes of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms (or any variant in the form thereof) have the following respective meanings. Terms defined in the singular shall have a comparable meaning when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, and the reference to any gender shall be deemed to include all genders.

The term "Alien" shall mean (i) an individual who is a citizen of a country other than the United States; (ii) any Entity organized under the laws of a government other than the government of the United States or any state, territory or possession of the United States; (iii) a government other than the government of the United States or any state, territory or possession of the United States; (iv) a representative of, or an individual or Entity controlled by, any of the individuals. Entities or governments referred to in clauses (i), (ii) or (iii); and (v) any other Person included in the definitions of Persons restricted by the foreign ownership or voting level provisions of Section 310(b)(3) or (4) of the Communications Act.

The term "Applicable Law" shall mean any Law of any Authority, whether domestic or foreign, including without limitation all federal and state Laws, to which the Person in question is subject or by which it or any of its business or operations is subject or any of its property is bound.

The term "Authority" shall mean any governmental or quasi-governmental authority, whether administrative, executive, judicial, legislative or other, or any combination thereof, including without limitation any federal, state, territorial, county, municipal or other government or governmental or quasi-governmental agency,

arbitrator, authority, board, body, branch, bureau, central bank or comparable agency or Entity, commission, corporation, court, department, instrumentality, master, mediator, panel, referee, system or other political unit or subdivision or other Entity or any of the foregoing, whether domestic or foreign.

The term "Communication Act" shall mean the Communications Act of 1934, and the rules, regulations, policies and orders thereunder, all as from time to time in effect, or any successor law, rules, regulations, policies and orders and any reference to any statutory or regulatory provision shall be deemed to be a reference to any successor statutory or regulatory provision.

The term "Entity" shall mean any corporation, firm, unincorporated organization, association, partnership, trust (inter vivos or testamentary), estate of a deceased, insane or incompetent individual, business trust, joint stock company, joint venture or other organization, entity or business, whether acting in an individual, fiduciary or other capacity, or any governmental or quasi-governmental authority, whether domestic or foreign and whether administrative, executive, judicial, legislative or other, or any combination thereof.

The term "FCC" shall mean the Federal Communications Commission or any successor Authority.

The term "Foreign Ownership Limitations" shall mean the provisions with respect to foreign ownership or voting levels of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries set forth in Section 310(b)(3) or (4) of the Communications Act, as applicable.

The term "Law" shall mean any action, code, consent decree, constitution, decree, directive, enactment, finding, guideline, law, injunction, interpretation, judgment, order, ordinance, policy statement, proclamation, promulgation, regulation, requirement, rule, rule of law, rule of public policy, settlement agreement, statute, or writ, or the common law, or any particular section, part or provision thereof, or any interpretation, directive, guideline or request (having the force of law), of any Authority, including without limitation (a) the judicial system thereof, or any particular section, part or provision thereof, and (b) any of the foregoing relating to antitrust or prohibiting other anticompetitive business practices, those relating to employment practices (such as discrimination, health and safety), and those relating to minority business enterprises.

The term "Person" shall mean any natural individual or any Entity.

The term "Subsidiary" with respect to any Person (the "Parent") shall mean any Person of which such Parent, at the time in respect of which such term is used, (a) owns directly or indirectly more than fifty percent (50%) of the equity or beneficial interest, on a consolidated basis, or (b) owns directly or controls (or has the power or capability to control) with power to vote, indirectly through one or more Subsidiaries, shares of capital stock or beneficial interest having the ordinary power to cast (regardless of the existence at the time of a right of the holders of any class or classes of securities of such Person to exercise such voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency) at least a majority of the votes entitled to be cast for the election of the directors, trustees, managers or other officials having power analogous to those of directors of a corporation. Unless otherwise specifically indicated, when used herein, the term Subsidiary shall refer to a direct or indirect Subsidiary of such Person.

4

<u>FIFTH</u>: For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders, it is further provided that:

- (a) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. In addition to the powers and authorities herein or by statute expressly conferred upon it, the Board of Directors may exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the laws of the State of Delaware, of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation and the By-Laws of the Corporation. Except as otherwise provided by the Delaware General Corporation Law, any committee of the Board of Directors shall have and may exercise, to the extent provided in the By-Laws of the Corporation or by the resolutions of the Board of Directors, all of the powers and authority of the Board of Directors of the Corporation in the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation;
- (b) The number of directors of the Corporation shall be as specified in the By-Laws of the Corporation but such number may from time to time be increased or decreased in such manner as may be prescribed by the By-Laws;
- (c) Newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of directors or any vacancy in the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal from office or otherwise shall, subject to the provisions of and except as otherwise provided by Applicable Law, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the By-Laws of the Corporation or by resolution of the Board of Directors, be filled by a majority vote of the directors then in office, though less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director, and directors so chosen shall hold office of a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders at which the term of office of the class of directors to which they have been chosen expires. If there are no directors in office, any officer or stockholder may call a special meeting of stockholders in accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws of the Corporation, at which meeting such vacancies shall be filled. No decrease in the authorized number of directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director;
- (d) Unless and except to the extent that the By-Laws of the Corporation shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot. Directors need not be stockholders;
- (e) In the event that any shares of Common Stock or any other class of Common Stock are listed and quoted on a national securities exchange and/or quoted on the Nasdaq National Market, the Board of Directors shall ensure, and shall have all power and authority to ensure, that the membership of the Board of Directors shall at all times be consistent with the applicable rules and regulations, if any, of such exchange and/or the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., as the case may be, for the Common Stock or any such other class of Common Stock to be eligible for listing and quotation on such exchange and/or for quotation on the Nasdaq National Market; and
- (f) The Board of Directors shall ensure, and shall have all power and authority to ensure, that the composition of the Board of Directors of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries and the persons acting as officers of the

Corporation and its Subsidiaries complies at all times with the provisions of the Communications Act with respect to individuals who are Aliens serving on such Board of Directors and as such officers.

SIXTH: No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any stockholder for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except, in addition to any and all other requirements for such liability, (i) for any breach of such director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) to the extent provided under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction for which such director derived an improper personal benefit. Neither the amendment nor repeal of this Article nor the adoption of any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article shall reduce, eliminate, or adversely affect the effect of this Article in respect of any matter occurring, or any cause of action, suit or claim that, but for this Article, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

SEVENTH: Each Person who is or was or had agreed to become a director or officer of the Corporation or who is or was serving or who had agreed to serve at the request of the Board of Directors or an officer of the Corporation as an employee or agent of the Corporation or as a director, officer, partner, member, trustee, administrator, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, trust or other enterprise (including without limitation any employee benefit plan or any trust associated therewith) shall be indemnified by the Corporation to the full extent permitted from time to time by the Delaware General Corporation Law or any other applicable laws as presently or hereafter in effect. This Article shall inure to the benefit of each such Person and his or her heirs, executors, administrators and estate. Without limiting the generality or the effect of the foregoing, the Corporation may enter into one or more agreements with any Person which provide for indemnification greater or different than that provided in this Article. Any amendments or repeal of this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection existing hereunder immediately prior to such amendment or repeal.

EIGHTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized and empowered to make, alter, amend and repeal the By-Laws. The By-Laws of the Corporation may be amended, altered, changed or repealed, and a provision or provisions inconsistent with the provisions of the By-Laws as they exist from time to time may be adopted, only by the majority of the entire Board of Directors or with the approval or consent of the holders of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-\frac{1}{2}3\%), determined in accordance with the provisions of the second paragraph of Section A of Article FOURTH, of the total number of the then outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors.

NINTH: A director of the Corporation, in determining what he reasonably believes to be in the best interest of the Corporation, shall consider the interests of the Corporation's stockholders and, in his discretion, may consider any of the following:

- (a) The interests of the Corporation's employees, suppliers, creditors and customers;
 - (b) The economy of the nation;

6

- (C) Community and societal interests:
- The ability of the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under all (d) Applicable Laws and Governmental Authorizations; and
- The long-term as well as short-term interests of the Corporation and its stockholders, including the possibility that these interests may be best served by the continued independence of the Corporation.

<u>TENTH:</u> Except for the provisions in Articles, FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH. SEVENTH and EIGHTH and this Article, none of which shall be amended, altered, changed or repealed except with the approval, determined in accordance with the provisions of the second paragraph of Section A of Article FOURTH, of the holders of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the total number of the then outstanding shares of stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, the Corporation reserves the right at any time and from time to time to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including provisions as may hereafter be added or inserted in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation as authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware) in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law, and all rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other person whomsoever by and pursuant to this Restated Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted, subject to the rights reserved in this Article. From time to time any of the provisions of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation may be amended, altered or repealed, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted in the manner and at the time prescribed by said laws, and all rights at any time conferred upon the stockholders of the Corporation by this Restated Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to the provisions of this Article.

7

TRADEMARK REEL: 1829 FRAME: 0925

RECORDED: 10/22/1998